1. Interest only reflects loans where the full balance is subject to interest only repayment

(1)

(1)

Owner Occupied Loan-to-value profile Owner Occupied Repayment type

Buy to Let Repayment typeBuy to Let Loan-to-value profile

31

2.06% 2.20%

FY24 H125

Commercial – overview

60%
14%

20%

6%

Term loans
Government-backed lending
Asset & invoice finance
Revolving

H1 25
£3.6bn

Industry sector (£m) 30 Jun
2025

31 Dec
2024

Real estate (PBTL) 229 283

Real estate (other term loans) 445 414

Hospitality 547 442

Health & Social Work 513 430

Legal, accountancy & consultancy 267 207

Other 427 413

30%

21%
15%

6% 6% 2%

20%
29%

17%
22%

5% 5%
1%

21%

< 50% 51-60% 61-70% 71-80% 81-90% 91-100% > 100%

FY24 H125

Average commercial LTV 59% at H125 vs 56% at FY24

30%

70%

Commercial (excluding SME) SME

H1 25
£6.5bn

1. Commercial term loans excluding BBLS

Commercial lending portfolio Term loans by industry sector Commercial customer deposits

Commercial term lending (excluding BBLS) loan-to-value1ECL coverage ratio

32

Macroeconomic scenarios used for IFRS9 provisioning assessment

• Four probability weighted scenarios: Baseline (50%); Upside (20%), Downside (25%) and Severe Downside (5%)
• Macroeconomic forecasts provided by Moody’s Analytics (June 2025)

Macroeconomic variable Scenario 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

Unemployment (%)

Baseline 4.59% 4.67% 4.68% 4.70% 4.76%
Upside 4.20% 3.85% 3.81% 3.99% 4.25%
Downside 5.52% 7.37% 7.44% 7.23% 6.63%
Severe Downside 5.75% 8.70% 8.34% 8.21% 7.73%

House Price Index (YoY%)

Baseline 4.21% 3.23% 2.58% 1.44% 2.06%
Upside 10.81% 13.40% 2.45% -2.52% -1.41%
Downside -0.79% -9.15% -2.10% 2.86% 5.62%
Severe Downside -2.79% -16.35% -2.90% 2.54% 4.16%

UK GDP (YoY%)

Baseline 1.34% 1.30% 1.78% 1.84% 1.81%
Upside 3.57% 2.81% 1.81% 1.76% 1.98%
Downside -1.31% -1.95% 3.34% 2.39% 1.74%
Severe Downside -1.66% -3.22% 3.26% 3.57% 1.90%

BoE Interest Rate (%)

Baseline 3.85% 2.84% 2.50% 2.50% 2.50%
Upside 3.98% 3.28% 2.60% 2.50% 2.50%
Downside 3.34% 1.21% 1.11% 1.59% 1.83%
Severe Downside 2.66% 0.84% 0.66% 0.87% 0.98%

5-year Mortgage Rate (%)

Baseline 4.19% 4.07% 3.97% 3.95% 3.99%
Upside 4.42% 4.15% 3.97% 3.94% 3.99%
Downside 3.72% 2.51% 2.20% 2.77% 3.40%
Severe Downside 3.07% 1.88% 1.87% 2.14% 2.85%

Commercial Real Estate (CRE) Index
(YoY%)

Baseline 1.09% 0.46% -0.25% -0.98% -0.70%
Upside 10.44% 8.51% -1.16% -5.07% -3.92%
Downside -9.90% -9.86% -1.62% 1.49% 3.44%
Severe Downside -13.85% -18.91% -0.13% 1.60% 2.79%

Application of scenarios and weighting

Macroeconomic scenarios

33

Statutory to Underlying reconciliation

Half ended 30 June 2025
£’million

Statutory
basis

Impair/WO's
PPE/intangible assets Net C&I costs Transformation costs Remediation

costs
Portfolio

Sales
Underlying

Basis

Net interest income 222.9 - - - - - 222.9

Net fee and commission income 45.8 - - - - - 45.8

Net gains on sale of assets 5.3 - - - - (5.5) (0.2)

Other income 18.8 - (1.2) - - - 17.6

Total revenue 292.8 - (1.2) - - (5.5) 286.1

General operating expenses (212.3) - 1.2 7.8 (0.4) - (203.7)

Depreciation and amortisation (31.0) - - - - - (31.0)

Impairment and write offs of property,
plant & equipment and intangible assets (0.1) 0.1 - - - - 0.0

Total operating expenses (243.4) 0.1 1.2 7.8 (0.4) - (234.7)

Expected credit loss expense (6.3) - - - - - (6.3)

Profit before tax 43.1 0.1 - 7.8 (0.4) (5.5) 45.1

	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Slide Number 14
	Slide Number 15
	Slide Number 16
	Slide Number 17
	Slide Number 18
	Slide Number 19
	Slide Number 20
	Slide Number 21
	Slide Number 22
	Slide Number 23
	Slide Number 24
	Slide Number 25
	Slide Number 26
	Slide Number 27
	Slide Number 28
	Slide Number 29
	Slide Number 30
	Slide Number 31
	Slide Number 32
	Slide Number 33